
 

 
 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 
Date:  Thursday 11 September 2014 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Henson (Chair), Brock (Deputy Chair), Branston, Brimble, Bull, Crew, Donovan, Foggin, 
Holland, Lyons, Robson, Wardle and Williams 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  

1  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014.  
 

 

2  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

3  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

  
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 12 
and 13  on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 

 



 

 

4  
  
Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic & 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (01392 265115) also on the Council web site: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutiny/questions 
  
 

 

5  
  
Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20.  

 To receive questions from Members of the council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.   
 

 

6  
  
BID Update Presentation  

 Ian Broadfoot, Associate of Destination Management and Marketing will make a 
presentation in relation to Exeter’s Business Improvement District.  
 

 

 
Item for Executive 

 

7  
  
Transport Initiatives and Issues -Update  

 To consider the report of the Principal Project Manager (Infrastructure 
Management & Delivery).  
 

(Pages 5 - 
28) 

 
Items for Discussion 

 

8  
  
Budget Monitoring (First Quarter)  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 29 
- 36) 

9  
  
City Centre  Night-Time Economy  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy and City Centre 
Manager.  
 

(Pages 37 
- 40) 

10  
  
Exeter Commercial Property Register  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy and the Senior 
Economy and Tourism Officer.   
 

(Pages 41 
- 48) 

 
 
 



 

 

Items for Information 
 

11  
  
Parkwood Leisure Working Group Minutes  

 To receive the Parkwood Leisure Working Group Minutes of 22 July 2014 and 
also to note that Councillor Morris has been nominated to join the Working Group.   
 

(Pages 49 
- 52) 

 
Part II: Item for Consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 
 

Items for  Executive 
 

12  
  
Legacy Leisure Proposal  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy and Events Facilities 
and Markets Manager.  
 

(Pages 53 
- 56) 

13  
  
Exeter & Heart of Devon Growth Board Minutes  

 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014.  
 

(Pages 57 
- 64) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 13 November 2014 at 5.30 pm 
 
Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 
 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO SCRUTINY ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 11 September 2014 
Report of: Assistant Director City Development 
Title: TRANSPORT INITIATIVES AND ISSUES - UPDATE 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Executive. 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

This is an annual report to update Members in relation to transport initiatives and 
issues affecting Exeter. The emphasis this year is on rail, with new stations opening 
soon and more certainty in relation to the franchising process; also electric vehicles, 
with a strategy being presented to Members for endorsement.  

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That Members agree continued support for the Council’s involvement in the 

initiatives outlined in the report. 
 
2.2 That Members agree to endorse the Electric Vehicle Strategy, as a strategy for 

promoting the ownership and use of electric vehicles within Exeter. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 The Council’s continuing engagement with transport issues and initiatives will help to 

ensure that Exeter’s transport needs are well served by Devon County Council, the 
LEP, and the transport operators. 

 
3.2 The Electric Vehicle Strategy will assist t
[...]
cted 

financial position of Economy Services as at 31 March 2015.  
 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 

of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

The Monitoring Officer has no issues to raise on the content of this report. 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

Economy Services Budget Monitoring to 30 June 2014 
 
8.1 Key Variations from Budget 

The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will decrease from the 
revised budget by a total of £20,340 after transfers from reserves and revenue contributions 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 8.29% from the revised 
budget.  This includes supplementary budgets of £219,560.   

 
8.2 The significant variations by management are: 
 
  

MU 
Code 

Management Unit Over / 
(Underspend) 

Detail 

83A3 Parking Services 37,070 
 Shortfall on Penalty Charge Notice Income 

 Saving on Non Domestic Rates budget 

83A4 Economic Development 3,130  Job evaluation increase 

83A6 Tourist Information 1,880  Sickness cover 

83B4 
Engineering & 
Construction Services 

(17,140) 
 Vacancy pay savings 

83B9 Markets & Halls (38,510)  Net increase in income from usage 

83C2 Museum Service (6,770)  Vacancy pay savings 

 
 

9. Capital Budget Monitoring to 30 June 2014 
To report the current position in respect of the Economy Capital Programme and to update 
Members with any anticipated cost variances, acceleration of projects or slippage of 
schemes into future years. 

 
9.1 Revisions to the Community Capital Programme 

The 2014/15 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 2013/14 is 
£2,738,540 and was last reported to Scrutiny Committee – Resources on 2 July 2014.  There 
have been no revisions to the programme since that date. 

 

9.2 Performance 
The current Economy Capital Programme is detailed in Appendix 2.  The appendix shows a 
total spend of £1,844,280 in 2014/15 with £863,340 of the programme potentially deferred 
until 2015/16.   

 

9.3 Capital Variances from Budget 
No variances or issues concerning expenditure have arisen for this committee. 

 

9.4 Capital Budgets Deferred to 2015-16 
Schemes which have been identified as being wholly or partly deferred to 2015/16 and 
beyond are: 

 

Scheme 

Revised 
14/15 

Budget 
£ 

Budget to 
be 

Deferred 
£ 

Reason 

Northbrook 
Flood Alleviation 
Scheme 

198,130 198,130 
Awaiting further information from the 
Environment Agency 

Newtown 
Community 
Centre (2nd 
Grant) 

50,000 40,000 
Significant funds need to be raised from 
other sources before this project can 
proceed 

Page 30



Wear United 50,000 50,000 

This New Home Bonus Grant is for a 
new community building but it is unlikely 
the project will be able to commence this 
financial year 

 

9.5 Achievements 
There are no significant achievements to report this quarter. 

 

10. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
Economy Service budgets contribute to 3 key purposes, as set out in the Corporate Plan; 
keep me/my environment safe and healthy, keep place looking good, help me find 
somewhere to live 

 

11. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
Areas of budgetary risk are highlighted in this report.  An action plan addressing the key 
areas of budgetary risks within Economy Services will be included if and when they arise. 

 

12. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and wellbeing; 
safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, community safety and 
the environment? 
No impact 

 

13. Are there any other options? 
No 

 
Assistant Director Finance 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in com
[...]
ft Tower 62,430 5,553 62,430
Heavitree Environmental Improvements 22,880 22,880
Ibstock Environmental Improvements 3,240 3,240

HELP ME RUN A SUCCESSFUL BUSINESS
Science Park Loan 1,000,000 1,000,000
ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 6,401,430 218,889 6,097,295 296,130 (8,005)

CAPITAL MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2014

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
Date of Meeting: Scrutiny Committee Economy – 11 September 2014  
Report of:  Assistant Director Economy 
Title:   City Centre Night Time Economy 

 
 
 
Is this a key decision? No 
 
Is this an executive or council function? No 
 

1. What is this report about? 
 

1.1 To give Members an update on the night-time economy and the approach being taken to: 
a) enhancing its attractiveness to all; 
b) to improving perceptions of safety; and  
c) to reducing incidents of drink related anti-social behaviour. 

  
1.2 At present the lead on co-ordinating work on the night-time economy is taken by the 

Exeter Alcohol, Violence and Night-Time Economy Task Group (EAVNTE). EAVNTE 
membership is drawn from the City Council, Devon County Council, Police, taxi and 
private hire trade, NHS, late night food providers and licensed trade. EAVNTE is jointly 
chaired by the City Centre Manager and the Exeter Police Commander. 

  
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members note progress and achievements to date and comment on the plan of action for 

the coming twelve months. 
  
2.2 Members identify any additional areas on which they would wish there to be a focus in the 

plan. 
  
3. Reasons for the recommendation  

 
3.1 
 

The night-time economy represents an area of significant potential growth for Exeter, but 
an area in which growth will be stilted unless progress continues to be made on 
addressing issues of anti-social behaviour and late night drink related disorder. 

  
4. Resource implications  
  
4.1 Financial Resources 

During the current year £5,000 for the Community Safety Partnership budget has been 
assigned to the work of the EAVNTE. 

  
4.2 Personnel 

In addition to chairmanship by the City Centre Manger, the work of EAVNTE is supported 
by officers from the licensing, environmental health and community safety teams. 
 

5. Section 151 officer comments 
 

5.1 
 

There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 
 

None. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



7. Deputy Monitoring officer comments 
 

7.1 
 

Nothing further to add to the report. 

8. Report details 
 

8.1 
 
 
 
 

A multi-agency workshop on the Exeter night-time economy was held in July 2013 at 
Exeter Corn Exchange. The workshop drew together the City Council, County Council, 
Police, NHS, taxis and transport providers and representatives from late night food 
establishments, City Centre venues and the City Centre licensed trade. 
 

8.2 The July 2013 workshop set a clear agenda for action on the night-time economy. A 
summary of issues arising from the 2013 workshop is set out in the attached Annex A. 
 

8.3 
 
 
 
 
 

Good progress continues to be made, with the following initiatives having been delivered 
during the last two years: 

a) H2O Water Project. This was one of the first initiatives delivered by EAVNTE. The 
self-service water-coolers were installed in a number of larger premises with a 
view to encouraging customers to drink more water whilst on a night out. The 
project was based on a pilot scheme that operated in Gloucester – resulting in a 
significant drop in public disorder incidents in a city nightclub. Initial costs were 
met by the suppliers and post-trial costs met by individual licensed 
establishments. Post a successful trial in Exeter, the scheme was rolled out 
across Devon, with funding from Safer Devon Partnership, Devon & Cornwall 
Police and Devon Drugs & Alcohol Action Team.  

b) Extended evening retail opening hours. Scrutiny Members were briefed on 
progress with deliverin
[...]
g/programmes/purple_flag/WelcometoPurpleFlag


12. Are there any other options? 
  
12.1 None identified. 
 
 
 
John Harvey, City Centre Manager 
 
Richard Ball, Assistant Director Economy 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
None 

 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Democratic Services (Committees), Room 2.3, (01392) 26115 
 

Page 40



 
REPORT TO: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
Date of Meeting: Scrutiny Committee Economy – 11 September 2014   
Report of:  Assistant Director Economy 
Title:   Exeter Commercial Property Register 

 
 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
No function is being exercised. This report is for information only. 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 To report on the new and improved Exeter Commercial property Register and Exeter City 

Council‟s handling of investment and relocation enquiries during the previous 12 months.  
 

1.2 To update members on and to note the progress made in improving the toolkit available to 
attract and respond to business relocation and inward investment enquiries. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny note the report and comment on progress made with the Exeter 

Commercial Property Register and the City Council’s role in dealing with investment 
and relocation enquiries and intention to progress with the marketing of the 
Commercial Property Register to sell to other local authorities.   

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To inform members of the progress made with the new in-house Commercial Property 

Register and in dealing with investment and relocation enquires.  
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources: 
 
4.1 The Senior Economy & Tourism Officer has managed and coordinated the transition from 

the existing software system to the new and updated in-house Commercial Property 
Register, and continues to work with IT on resolving final g
[...]
eduction in the level of investment in Exeter and potentially some 
businesses relocating elsewhere, resulting in redundancies.    

 
 
Maureen Gori-de-Murden, Senior Economy & Tourism Officer 
 
Richard Ball, Assistant Director Economy 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 

 
Contact for enquiries: 
Democratic Services (Committees), Room 2.3, (01392) 26115 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
Table: Number of enquiries through the Commercial Property Register 
 

Month 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Jan 148 146 76 86 44 120 79 99 

Feb 137 116 72 74 75 191 121 122 

Mar 147 120 72 88 97 159 80 90 

Apr 121 125 74 73 49 87 116 * 

May 125 69 71 59 47 98 120 *94 

Jun 121 81 61 62 74 43 85 93 

Jul 129 73 59 73 44 59 113 72 

Aug 108 74 53 71 39 83 89  

Sep 112 75 59 75 55 59 96  

Oct 116 75 69 72 66 117 115  

Nov 112 75 69 75 *61 99 99  

Dec 80 39 41 39 89 46 64  

Total 1456 1068 776 847 740 1161 1177 570 

Average number 
of enquiries per 

month 121 89 65 71 62 97 98  

 
* Indicates Exeter Commercial Property Register was offline, 14 – 30 November 2011 and 1 April – 
13 May 2014. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



PARKWOOD LEISURE  WORKING GROUP 
 

 
Tuesday 22 July 2014 

 
 

Present:- 
 
 
Councillors Denham, Henson, and Robson  

 
Also Present 
 
Events, Facilities and Markets Manager, Leisure Facilities Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

 
Jeremy Wright and Colleen Tumelty, Parkwood Leisure  
 
49   CHAIR 

 
Councillor Denham agreed to chair the meeting and advised that another Member 
would be sought from the Labour Group, with initial enquiries from the Scrutiny 
Committee Economy membership.  
 

50   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Donovan.  
 

51   MINUTES OF MEETING HELD 22 APRIL 2014 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2014 were agreed as true record.
[...]
 1,200 people. 
This was an ideal venue despite the lack of parking in the immediate vicinity and 
limited staging and lighting, which had to be brought in at extra cost. He thanked the 
staff at the Riverside for their hard work and cooperation.  
 
Members were advised that the Riverside had been evacuated due to a problem of 
fumes emanating from the lift shaft. This was not mechanical and was dealt with 
effectively.  The fire service praised all of those involved for a speedy and safe 
response.   
  

56   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 
Meeting Tuesday at 10.00am 
 

 9 September 2014 - Venue and Tour: Wonford Sports Centre/Northbrook                                                             
   Golf SIP   

 14 October 2014  -Venue and Tour: Clifton Hill Sports Centre SIP  

 9 December 2014             -Venue and Tour: Northbrook Swimming Pool SIP 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 12.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Transport Initiatives and Issues -Update
	Transport Initiatives and Issues Update Appx 1 Final
	Transport Initiatives and Issues Update Appx 2 Final

	8 Budget Monitoring (First Quarter)
	Budget Monitoring Q1 - Economy Appendix 1 Final
	Budget Monitoring Q1 - Economy Appendix 2 Final

	9 City Centre  Night-Time Economy
	10 Exeter Commercial Property Register
	11 Parkwood Leisure Working Group Minutes
	12 Legacy Leisure Proposal
	13 Exeter & Heart of Devon Growth Board Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

11 September 2014 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Henson (Chair) 

Councillors Brock, Branston, Brimble, Bull, Foggin, Holland, Lyons, Robson, Wardle and 
Williams 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Crew 

Also present: 
 

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Assistant Director Finance, Assistant Director 
Economy, Events, Facilities and Markets Manager, Economy and Tourism Manager, 
Principal Project Manager (Infrastructure Management & Delivery), City Centre Manager 
and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

In attendance: 
 
Ian Broadfoot, Destination Marketing Management. 
  
44 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct.  
 

45 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

46 Business Improvement District Presentation 
 
Ian Broadfoot, an Associate of Destination Management and Marketing, made a 
presentation which informed Members of the progress of the work on the Business 
Improvement District or BID.  The BID would cover a given area, and plan, deliver 
and pay for additional improvements, services or initiatives which would benefit the 
trading environment and be funded through a levy and approved by a ballot.  It would 
enable stakeholders to invest their money to achieve common goals determined and 
managed by them.  This should enable Exeter’s retailers to stay ahead of the 
competition and help meet the changing face of the nation’s high streets and address 
the challenges of out of town developments and the digital market.  Other benefits 
included providing local businesses with a voice and some real influence as well as a 
clear mandate for action with guaranteed funds to deliver a plan devised by those 
who pay.    
 
Destination Management have commissioned a feasibility study to look at what 
makes a BID successful. As part of this work they also reviewed the previous 
campaign and a number of areas of concern had been raised, including a differential 
in the levy rate and other aspects such as a limited consultation and the area 
covered in the Business Plan.  They asked local stakeholders why Exeter needed a 
BID and received a good level of feedback, and the message was that although 
Exeter appeared to be flourishing it still might not be reaching its full potential. It was 
also recognised that it was important to share the benefits of the BID further than the 



 
 

immediate city centre and High Street to provide a well maintained management for a 
24 hour economy.  
 
Progress to date has included an intensive consultation process and contact with 
over 300 businesses, using the BID champions through one to one and also street 
meetings. They would be working with One Voice Media as well as in partnership 
with Exeter City Council. A web site had been established www.exeterbid.co.uk and 
they also plan to have a newsletter to gather feedback from businesses to develop 
the Business Plan. Although the dates still had to be finalised it was anticipated that 
the timeline would include the development of the BID proposal document/business 
plan and focus on continuing the campaign period from now to February, followed by 
an issue of the ballot on 15 January 2015. The ballot would end on 28 February and 
the results are expected to be announced on 3 March.   
 
He responded to Member’s comments:-  
 

 he was aware that a comment on improved Christmas lights had been made 
and also that Exeter City Council had made a significant contribution both in 
terms of funding and coordination.  

 

 previous consultation work on the Business Plan suggested greater benefit in 
redefining the area and Phase 1 will include the main retail areas and the key 
gateways such as Fore Street, rather than the business area of Southernhay.   

 

 they would make every effort not to exclude the fringe areas of the city centre 
such as Sidwell Street, particularly as there were other  areas off the immediate 
High Street which would benefit, but they had to draw a boundary.  The BID 
area could expand as it became more successful.  

 

 the BID  may well include proposals to address the night time economy. He 
was aware that colleagues from Exeter City Council were looking at gaining the 
Purple Flag initiative which provided a bench mark of a safe and thriving 
evening and night time economy and the BID work may wish to build on that in 
the future. 

 
Members thanked Ian for his attendance and the update.  
 

47 Transport Initiatives and Issues -Update 
 
The Principal Project Manager (Infrastructure Management & Delivery) presented an 
annual report to update Members in relation to transport initiatives and issues 
affecting Exeter. The emphasis this year was on rail, with new stations opening at 
Newcourt and Cranbrook and more certainty in relation to the franchising process.  
The report also included an electric vehicle strategy, promoted by the Low Carbon 
Task Force to ensure a consistent approach to issues arising as electric vehicles 
become more widely used.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Principal Project Manager clarified the 
following – 
 

 Services provided by Sustrans have included revision of the Exeter Walking 
Map and inspection and maintenance of the Green Circle signage and 
vegetation.  

 The Council’s electric vehicles have prompted positive feedback from drivers, 
and no particular problems with pedestrians not being aware of their presence. 
The Equalities Impact Assessment has highlighted that there could be issues 



 
 

over visually impaired people being aware of the vehicles, but there were 
potentially significant health benefits from the reduction in harmful emissions.  
An EU directive for electric vehicles to have synthetic sound would not come 
into effect until 2019.  

 Preparation of the Electric Vehicle Strategy has prompted considerable interest 
from the business community. 

 Electric vehicles will be added to the Council’s fleet in cases where they are 
projected to generate savings. Exeter was leading by example with the 
Introduction of charging points, which has been funded by grant aid and 
sponsorship. He added that the current range achieved by the electric fleet was 
more than adequate for travel around the city. 

 The creation of an orbital bus route around the boundary of the city was no 
longer being considered. The current strategy is to divert some journeys on 
radial routes to serve employment areas, and this was creating some orbital 
links.  

 The Council is currently lobbying for improvements to the A303 and A30. There 
may be an opportunity to suggest the inclusion of solar panels along the route 
as part of the design stage.  

 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy offered their continued support for the Council’s 
involvement in the initiatives outlined in the report, and requested that Executive 
endorse the Electric Vehicle Strategy, as a strategy for promoting the ownership and 
use of electric vehicles within Exeter. 
 

 
 

48 Budget Monitoring 
 
The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted which advised Members of 
any major differences by management unit to the revised budget in respect of the 
Economy Services revenue and capital budgets. The current forecast suggested that 
net expenditure for this Committee would decrease for the approved budget by a total 
of £20,340, which represented a variation of 8.29% from the revised budget.  This 
included supplementary budgets of £219,560. The current capital programme for the 
Economy Service was detailed in an appendix to the report, and included a forecast 
spend of £1,844,280 in 2014/15 with £863,340 of the programme potentially deferred 
until 2015/16.  
 
A Member referred to the New Homes Bonus allocation and in the case of a deferral 
whether there was a time limit or if it was kept in reserve. The Assistant Director 
Finance stated that there was no time limit, but there were often challenges relating 
to the acquisition of further funding or match funding.  The Portfolio Holder for City 
Development advised that if a grant was notionally for three years, it could in effect 
be ‘recycled’ if it was not possible for the organisation allocated the funds to spend 
them in the year.  They could then be allocated to an organisation who were in a 
position to proceed in that financial year. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report.  
 

49 City Centre  Night-Time Economy 
 
The City Centre Manager provided Members with an update on the night-time 
economy and the approach being taken to enhance its attractiveness to all, improve 
the perceptions of safety and reduce incidents of drink related anti-social behaviour. 
Members were also asked to note the progress and achievements made by the 
Exeter Alcohol, Violence and Night-Time Economy Task Group to date and comment 
on the plan of action for the coming twelve months, and identify any additional areas 
on which they would wish there to be a focus in the plan.  



 
 

 
It was noted that good progress had been made through the implementation of a 
number of innovative projects, including the H20 project (where self service coolers 
were installed in a number of larger premises with a view to encouraging customers to 
drink more water on a night out), extended evening retail opening hours, the 
establishment of a late night Help Zone and introduction of Taxi Marshalls.  Such 
projects have made a significant contribution to making the city centre feel more 
welcoming and safer at night.  Initiatives planned included working towards the 
introduction of a Best Bar None Scheme, securing Purple Flag accreditation for the 
city centre and potential expansion of the Taxi Marshall scheme to Fridays and Bank 
Holiday Sundays.  
 
A Member submitted a question requesting an update on the city centre footfall in the 
6pm to 9pm period and the efforts made to improve both activity and spend.  The City 
Centre Manager indicated that early evening extended opening remained a 
challenging area with the lack of an extensive ‘buy in’ frustrating. There had been a 
slight improvement in Thursday evening’s footfall, but it was not yet at the position 
hoped for.  The proposed Business Improvement District (BID) would make a major 
contribution to the long term success of extended opening hours.    
 
A Member indicated that locations such as the Underground Passages needed to be 
viewed as part of the early evening city centre offer. In response to a Member’s 
comment on the apparent lack of progress and information on the Guildhall Shopping 
Centre refurbishment, the City Centre Manager gave an assurance that works had 
commenced and that further information on the next steps would be forthcoming over 
the coming weeks.  He responded to a Member’s question on the timing of the work 
confirming that it would enable trading over the Christmas 2014/15 and allow 
completion before the end of 2015. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress and achievements to date and on 
the plan of action for the coming twelve months. 
 

50 Exeter Commercial Property Register 
 
The Economy and Tourism Manager presented a report on the new and improved 
Exeter Commercial Property Register and Exeter City Council’s handling of 
investment and relocation enquiries during the previous 12 months.  She updated 
Members on the progress made in improving the toolkit available to attract and 
respond to business relocation and inward investment enquiries. The Register 
covered a five mile radius of Exeter, and there was market confidence by businesses 
wishing to relocate to Exeter.  The report also outlined the intention to progress with 
the marketing of the Commercial Property Register to sell to other local authorities.  
  
She responded to a Member who had previously submitted questions in relation to 
there being sufficient vacancies to meet demands. Exeter had a tight boundary and 
there was a need to work together with neighbouring authorities. The staff member 
who looked after the CPR had regular discussions with colleagues in the Council’s 
City Development to ensure that plans were in place to ensure adequate employment 
land supply, although this was inevitably becoming constrained within the tight city 
boundary and good working relationships with neighbouring authorities were vital on 
this. A Member enquired how the business search for vacant properties was 
conducted and the Economy and Tourism Manager explained the process as it was 
often difficult to judge the identity of the individual or company.  She also referred to 
the benefits of the promotional video which had reached expectation with regards to 
views on YouTube and other media and they had encouraged businesses to include 
it on their own website and within presentations.  At present there were no plans to 



 
 

translate it into other languages, apart from Italian which related to work in respect of 
Rugby World Cup 2015 investment opportunities. 
 
Scrutiny Committee Economy noted the report.  
 

51 Parkwood Leisure Working Group Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 were noted.   
 
It was also noted that Councillor Heather Morris had also been appointed as a 
member of the Parkwood Leisure Working Group.   
 

52 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
RESOLVED  that, under Section 100 A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

53 Legacy Leisure Proposal 
 
The Events Facilities and Markets Manager presented a report which informed 
Members of the opportunity to allow Parkwood Leisure to transfer the management 
of the City Council leisure facilities to their charitable trust model – Legacy Leisure. 
There have been ongoing discussions with the Council’s Legal Department to 
ensure that all of the proposed arrangements would ensure that the best interests of 
the Council were protected. It was noted that the charitable trust status principle was 
now well established as an accepted operational model for leisure facilities. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the following -  
 
(1) allowing Parkwood Leisure to move the management of the Exeter Facilities to 

Legacy Leisure pending further clarification in respect of the charitable trust 
model, and 

 
(2) requesting Executive to authorise the Assistant Director, Economy, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture, to confirm 
Council’s agreement to the transfer of the management of the City Council 
leisure facilities to Legacy Leisure.  Such confirmation to be dependent on 
Parkwood Leisure providing requested verification regarding the status of 
Legacy Leisure. 

 
54 Exeter & Heart of Devon Growth Board Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Exeter and Heart of Devon Growth Board Minutes held on 28 July 
2014 were circulated for Member’s information, and also referred to a number of issues 
that the City Council may need to consider and take forward as appropriate.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the content of the Exeter and Heart of Devon 
Growth Board Minutes.  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.10 pm 
 

Chair 


